## **ORDER CANVASSING ELECTION RETURNS**

## THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF BREWSTER ALPINE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

\$ \$ \$ \$

WHEREAS, this Board of Trustees ordered an election to be held in said District on May 6, 2023, on the Trustee Places hereinafter stated; and

WHEREAS, said Board of Trustees has investigated all matters pertaining to said election, including the ordering, giving notice, officers, holding and making returns of said election; and

**WHEREAS**, the election officers who held said election have duly made the returns of the result thereof, and said returns have been duly delivered to said Board of Trustees.

**WHEREAS**, it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Order was adopted was open to the public, and public notice of the time, place and purpose of said meeting was given, all as required by Chapter 551, Texas Government Code.

# THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF ALPINE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT:

- 1. That the Board of Trustees officially finds and determines that said election was duly ordered, that proper notice of said election was duly given, that proper election officers were duly appointed prior to said election, that said election was duly held, that the District has complied with the Federal Voting Rights Act and the Texas Election Code, that due returns of the result of said election have been made and delivered, and that the Board of Trustees has duly canvassed said returns, all in accordance with law and the Order calling said election.
- 2. That the Board of Trustees officially finds and determines that the following votes were cast at said election on the Trustee Places by the resident, qualified electors of said District, who voted at the election:

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES SINGLE

#### MEMBER DISTRICT # 6

Richard Portillo	For	26
Adrian Billings	For	104

3. That the submitted Trustee candidates named below received a favorable majority vote of all votes cast, or were unopposed, and will take office and assume duties as elected in this election and adopt the oath of office on May 15, 2023:

Adrian Billings, Trustee	Single Member District # 6
Joe Portillo, Trustee	Single Member District # 2 - Unopposed

\*\*\*\*\*

Accepted and approved by the Alpine ISD Board of Trustees, this 15th day of May, 2023

dei

Eddie Natera, President

mel-Board Member

Board Member

**Board Member** 

Niklin Alm eno Board Member

Board Member

Board Member